

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 23-1118, 23-1166

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Brief

Connecticut Fair Housing Center v. Corelogic Rental Property Solutions, LLC

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought: Leave to file brief as Amici Curiae on behalf of National Fair Housing Alliance; Fair Housing Justice Center; Long Island Housing Services, Inc.; Housing Opportunities Made Equal; Westchester Residential Opportunities, Inc.; and CNY Fair Housing, Inc. in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3).

MOVING PARTY: National Fair Housing Alliance et al., as Amici Curiae OPPOSING PARTY: Corelogic Rental Property Solutions LLC, Defendant-Appellee

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Zoila Hinson OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Timothy St. George [name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

RELMAN COLFAX PLLC TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 1225 19th Street, NW Suite 600, Washington, D.C. 20036 1001 Haxall Point, Richmond, VA 23219 ZHinson@relmanlaw.com, 202-728-1888 tim.st.george@troutman.com, 804-697-1254

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Hon. Vanessa Lynne Bryant (U.S. District Judge), United States District Court for the District of Connecticut

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Zoila Hinson Date: 11/22/2023 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

23-1118

23-1166

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER and CARMEN ARROYO,
individually and as next friend for Mikhail Arroyo,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. Proprietary Tenant Screening Algorithms Increasingly
 Make Applicant Decisions for Housing Providers.....9

 II. Tenant Screening Algorithms Likely Discriminate on the Basis
 of Race and Ethnicity.....12

 A. Credit History13

 B. Criminal Legal Involvement.....14

 C. Evictions.....17

 D. Unreliable and Incomplete Data19

 III. This Court Should Interpret “Otherwise Make Unavailable” To Effect the
 Broad Remedial Purpose of the FHA.22

 IV. Tenant Screening Companies Should Be Held Liable Under the FHA25

 A. Tenant Screening Companies Can Make Housing Unavailable in
 Violation of the FHA.25

 B. The District Court Erred in Holding CoreLogic Did Not
 Make Housing Unavailable.29

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Evans v. UDR, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D.N.C. 2009)	11
<i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Gilead Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D. Conn. 2019).....	6, 24
<i>Louis v. SafeRent Sols., LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-10800, 2023 WL 4766192 (D. Mass. Jul. 26, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. Of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 24, 26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)	6, 24, 26
<i>Ragin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>S & R Dev. Ests., LLC v. Town of Greenburgh, New York</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
<i>Saunders v. Gen. Servs. Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Va. 1987)	24
<i>Schroeder v. De Bertolo</i> , 879 F. Supp. 173 (D.P.R. 1995)	24
<i>Sofarelli v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 931 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Spencer v. Conway</i> , No. CV 00-350, 2001 WL 34366573 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 5,2001).....	26

Steptoe v. Sav. of Am.,
800 F. Supp. 1542 (N.D. Ohio 1992)24

Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....24

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....8, 9, 22, 24

Thurmond v. Bowman,
211 F. Supp. 3d 554 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....6, 24

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins., Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....23

United States v. Mitchell,
580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978)26

United States v. Youritan Const. Co.,
370 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....6

Viens v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
113 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D. Conn. 2015).....26

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-284,
82 Title VIII Stat. 73, 81-89(1968).....23

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Other Authorities

24 C.F.R. § 100.7(a)(1)(i)26

Beiers, Sophie, et al., *Clearing the Record: How Eviction Sealing Laws Can Advance Housing Access for Women of Color* (Jan. 10, 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/news/racial-justice/clearing-the-record-how-eviction-sealing-laws-can-advance-housing-access-for-women-of-color>19

Bhatia, Shivangi, *To “Otherwise Make Unavailable”: Tenant Screening Companies’ Liability Under the Fair Housing Act’s Disparate Impact Theory*, 88 FORDHAM L. REV. 2551 (2020)21

Blumstein, Alfred, & Kiminori Nakamura, “Redemption” in an Era of Widespread Criminal Background Checks, Nat’l Inst. Just. J. (June 2009).....16

Boshart, Abbyh, *How Tenant Screening Services Disproportionately Exclude Renters of Color from Housing*, Urban Institute (Dec. 21, 2022), <https://housingmatters.urban.org/articles/how-tenant-screening-services-disproportionately-exclude-renters-color-housing>21

Broady, Kristen, et al., *An analysis of financial institutions in Black-majority communities: Black borrowers and depositors face considerable challenges in accessing banking services*, BROOKINGS INST. (Nov. 2, 2021), <https://brookings.edu/articles/an-analysis-of-financial-institutions-in-black-majority-communities-black-borrowers-and-depositors-face-considerable-challenges-in-accessing-banking-services/>.....13

Carson, E. Ann, Bureau Just. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Prisoners in 2014* tbl. 10 (Sept. 2015), <http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=5387>15

Carson, E. Ann, Bureau Just. Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Prisoners in 2020 – Statistical Tables* tbl. 11 (Dec. 2021), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/p20st.pdf>.....15

Comment Letter, Nat’l Fair Housing. Alli., *Request for Information on Tenant Screening* (May 30, 2023).10, 13, 14, 21

Complaint, *FTC v. AppFolio, Inc.*, No. 1:20-cv-03563 (D.D.C.).....20, 21

Complaint, *FTC v. RealPage, Inc.*, 3:18-cv-02737-N (N.D. Tex.).....20

Complaint, *FTC v. Transunion Rental Screening Solutions, Inc.*, et al., No. 1:23-cv-2659 (D. Colo.).....21

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Justice-Involved Individuals and the Consumer Financial Marketplace*, https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_jic_report_2022-01.pdf.....20, 21

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Tenant Background Checks Market* (Nov. 2022).....*passim*

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Who are the credit invisibles? How to help people with limited credit histories* (Dec. 2016), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201612_cfpb_credit_invisible_policy_report.pdf.....13

CoreLogic, Inc., Form 10-K, Exhibit 21.1, (Feb. 20, 2020), <https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/36047/000003604720000015/clgx-12x31x2019xex2111.htm>.....20

Desmond, Matthew, *Evicted* (2016)19

Desmond, Matthew, MacArthur Foundation, *Poor Black Women Are Evicted at Alarming Rates, Setting Off a Chain of Hardship* (Mar. 2014), https://www.macfound.org/media/files/hhm_research_brief_-_poor_black_women_are_evicted_at_alarming_rates.pdf.....18

Eckart, Kim, *Study reveals gender, racial disparities in evictions*, Feb. 11, 2020, <https://phys.org/news/2020-02-reveals-gender-racial-disparities-evictions.html>.....18

Entrata, *ResidentVerify*, www.entrata.com/products/residentverify11

Exec. Order No. 14110, 88 Fed. Reg. 75191 (Oct. 30, 2023)7, 12

Fannie Mae, *Housing Choice Voucher Program Explained* (2022), <https://multifamily.fanniemae.com/media/15531/display>13

First Advantage, *RightID Brochure*, <https://fadv.com/wp-content/uploads/ResidentRightID.brochure.pdf>.....10

Graetz, Nick, et al., *A comprehensive demographic profile of the US evicted population*, PNAS (Aug. 2023), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/37782792/>.....18

Greenberg, Deena, et al., *Discrimination in Evictions: Empirical Evidence and Legal Challenges*, 51 HARV. C.R.-C.L. REV. 115 (2016).18, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).23

Hepburn, Peter, et al., Eviction Lab, *Racial and Gender Disparities among Evicted Americans*, SOCIO. SCI. 653 (Dec. 16, 2020), https://sociologicalscience.com/download/vol-7/december/SocSci_v7_649to662.pdf.18

Kerner, Otto, et al., *Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders* (1968)23

Killough, Catherine, *How Tenant Screening Algorithms Deepen Housing Disparities*, CHANGEWIRE, Jun. 30, 2023, <https://changewire.org/how-tenant-screening-algorithms-deepen-housing-disparities/>.17

Kirchner, Lauren, & Matthew Goldstein, *How Automated Background Checks Freeze Out Renters*, N.Y. TIMES, May 28, 2020, <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/28/business/renters-background-checks.html>17

McBrien, Thomas, et. al., Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr., *Screened and Scored in the District of Columbia* (Nov. 2022), <https://epic.org/screened-scored-in-DC/>.15

MRI Real Estate Software, *Resident Screening*, <https://www.mrisoftware.com/products/resident-screening/>.10, 11

Nat’l Tenant Network, *NTN DecisionPoint*, <https://ntnonline.com/resident-screening/ntn-decisionpoint>11

Office of the Tenant Advocate, *Guide for Eviction*, (Nov. 15), <https://ota.dc.gov/page/guide-eviction>.18

RealPage, *AI Screening*, <https://www.realpage.com/apartment-marketing/resident-screening/ai-screening/>11

RealPage, *Resident Screening*, <https://www.realpage.com/apartment-marketing/resident-screening/>.10

Rice, Lisa, President and CEO, Nat’l Fair Hous. All., *Congressional Testimony for the House Finance Services Task Force on Artificial Intelligence’s Hearing* (May 7, 2021), <https://nationalfairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Lisa-Rice-House-Testimony-on-AI-5-7-21.pdf>..... 12

Ruiz-Goiriena, Romina, & Kevin Crowe, “*I lost everything*”: *Black women get evicted more than anyone else. A looming eviction crisis will make it worse*, USA TODAY (Apr. 2022), <https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth/news/nation/2022/04/04/eviction-rates-black-women-at-risk/6901242001/#:~:text=Black%20women%20renters%20get%20filed,once%20again%20suffer%20the%20most> 19

Schneider, Valerie, *Locked Out by Big Data: How Big Data, Algorithms and Machine Learning May Undermine Housing Justice*, 52 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 251 (2020)..... 11

Tesfai, Afomeia, & Kim Gilhuly, Hum. Impact Partners, *The Long Road Home: Decreasing Barriers to Public Housing for People with Criminal Records* (May 2016), <https://humanimpact.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/OHA-HIA-Final-Report.pdf> 15

TransUnion, *ResidentScore*, <https://www.transunion.com/product/resident-score>..... 10

Turner, Michael, & Patrick Walker, *Potential Impacts of Credit Reporting Public Housing Rental Payment Data* (Oct. 2019), <https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/Potential-Impacts-of-Credit-Reporting.pdf> 14

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., Office of General Counsel *Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (Apr. 4, 2016), https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHA-STANDCR.PDF. 16, 27, 30, 32

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., *Urban Landlords and the Housing Choice Voucher Program* (May 2018)..... 13

Warren, Cael, Wilder Research, *Success in Housing: How Much Does Criminal Background Matter?* (Jan. 2019),
https://www.wilder.org/sites/default/files/imports/AEON_Housing_Success_CriminalBackground_Report_1-19.pdf16

Wu, Chi Chi, & Ariel Nelson, Nat'l Consumer L. Ctr., *Mission Creep: A Primer on Use of Credit Reports & Scores for Non-Credit Purposes* (Aug. 2022),
https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/credit_reports/Mission_Creep_rpt.pdf14

Yardi, *Screening Works Pro*,
<https://www.yardi.com/products/resident-screening/>10
